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SHRI K. C. PANT: Actually, the question is based- on a wrong premise. This is one of the Institutes or research Labs. which my hon. friend has in mind and probably Prof. Raman had in mind. This began as a part of Calcutta University's programme to set up a cyclotron . Later on it grew and it got money various endowments fund s and so on. It was named after Dr. Saha. In 1950, the University approached the Government of India for assistance. After detailed discussions, a constitution wa5 framed-that is past history; I do not want to go into that. Later on there was going to be set up a variable energy cyclotron in Clacutta itself and the ln>t itute was going to be shifted to a bigger tron microscopes etc. He knows that some of these are general-purpose research equipments. The isotope separator is a specific instrument for isotope work. So all the work covered in this is being done for several years. The report of this is laid on the Table of the House. I have not got the list of the achievements with me.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : In view of the achievements of the Saha Institute in acquainting students to get direct knowledge about handling the nuclear technology and also producing the research data and also enabling them to get the Doctorate degree, the functions of the Saha Institute are not so insignificant. In view of the fact, as you know, that the cyclotron that building. Then an agreement was en tered was being dealt with there. into by th0 three parties, the State Governm 3nt, the C-::ntral Government and Cal- MR. SPEAKER : Come up with your cutta University. It was as a result of that question. th '3 present constitution came into being. SHRI SAMAR GUHA : May I know

PROF. MADHU DANDA V ATE : Just a clarification . The premise of my question was not wrong. I agree with part of the answer. I only wanted to widen the scope a'ld seek a cla.r ification. I wanted to know wl1~ther on a similar pattern laboratories and research institutes in different parts of the country would be set up.

SHRI K. C. PANT : It depends on the merits of each case.

SHRI
SINGH

VISHWANATH PRATAP
Has this Institute been mainly

CJ 1 ;~rn)j wi th sp);t r;J>CC>;JY a ·d cry>ta l-
lography research? If so, what achieve-
nNnts of practical use for our nuclear energy progt·am n~. have been made in these fields by this Institute ?

> I t ' c. .::: ., -\ \f r : r : t 1 ; ' : n • , 1 n
friend some idea of the type of work that is
b ~ing don<: by giving a list of major equipments th1.t are there. They hav~ 38'

cyclo tron, 14 M EV Neutron generator, spectrometers, isotope separator, elec-

whether the Government have taken into consideration that the Saha Institute should be integrated with the proposed cyclotron th:tt is going to be set up in Calcutta and, if so, the plans thereof ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : Th~re is no idea of integrating it, but next to this proposed cyclotron to b~ set up by the C'!ntral Governm 3nt, a plot of 13 acres hH b~en given to the Sah:t Institute by th~ Government of West Bengal wh~re they propose to set up their building.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : It is a sweeping remark.

MR. SPEAKER : Kindly sit down.
Kindly give up this habit of getting up again and again (Interruption) No, no. Next question.

i!f<'fq~ (U'it'f~Ti'f) if li'fi!."?:T 'liT ~T~AT

407. ">Tl <'fffi'ill ~ : 'fll"T i!ft~)fqq;

~ miT 1:!Q: GfClf.f '1>1 ~'IT ~it f li : ·-

( '!>) 'fliT i!fiii"'H ( U'ilfm"f) if f¥?: <H r'f

'I'T ~ 'lil"WRf ~ 'I'T f~ ~;
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â r wttot  ̂ rt̂ rr ^ n w  'c r w h  Jf;
irfg^enraTvn «ftr wt ?*ft <r^rfNr f̂nFTT % «Rnm srcr ffrfarar fpzt srret

5nr<t i

*ft ftr^WT SIWW : 4>K<sii«il ttstfTM
% ^nm ^rfTtw ^TT n̂rr»n srh sf<m iaw m tfrtnu 24,000 §riV i

Mr. Speaker It is a factful information wanted and he has given tt.

qftrcroft m f *pY wt *P*ft *nft
|  <3rar qs*ft *i?f f̂ 5T»ft *$f% sfarara 3T5 w w m i
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DR. H. P. SHARMA : Sir, this pertains to my constituency. May I know when was the prototype submitted to the Government for approval; how long would the Government take further, to come to a conclusion; and thirdly, does not the Government think that you are delaying the implementation of the project by not comiog to a conclusion about the approval of tfre prototype ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
The Government is not at all delaying this project. Rather we axe very a&xious to see that this project comes up as early as possible. We received a prototype a few months back, and it has got to be tested from different angles. Without the test, if it goes on the roads, naturally, not only will the project fail but the buyers also will have grievances. Therefore, these tests have to be done.

DR. H. P. SHARMA ; My question was not answered.

MR. SPEAKER : Order please. Next question.

Inquiry A gainst Industrial
H ousfs F or Violating Provisions

O f  Licences

*408. SHRI D. N. SINGH : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVEIOP-
MENT AND SCIENCE AND TECH­
NOLOGY be pleased to state :

(a) the number of businessmen and industrial houses that have comc undet official enquiry for violating provisions of Industrial Iicenccs during the last three years; and

(b) the action taken against each of the erring businessmen and industrial houses?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRARAD)

(a) and (b) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statements
A number of cases have

come to the notice of the Government where industrial undertakings, whether belonging to large industrial houses or otherwise, have substantially increased their production beyond their respective licensed capacities. The Industrial Licensing Policy Inquiry Committee had referred, in its report, to 4S such represen-

